
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 7 March 2012 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Main Hall  - Town Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2012 and 8 February 2012  

(Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any.   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Street Naming and Numbering Policy - Report of Corporate Director 

Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/17/12]  (Pages 11 - 58) 

4. Stanley Town Centre Masterplan  - Report of Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/01/12]  
(Pages 59 - 68) 

5. School Admission Arrangements September 2013 and Beyond - 
Report of Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services 
[Key Decision: CYPS/05/12]  (Pages 69 - 110) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
6. Examination and Test Results 2011 - Report of Corporate Director 

Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 111 - 116) 



7. Quarter 3 2011/12 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 117 - 174) 

8. Bus Service Retendering - Report of Corporate Director Regeneration 
and Economic Development  (Pages 175 - 178) 

9. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2011 - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Corporate Director Children 
and Young People's Services  (Pages 179 - 188) 

10. Transfer of Public Health Functions to the Local Authority  - Joint 
Report of Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health and 
Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 189 
- 198) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information). 
 
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 February 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 25 January 
2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Stephens, Vasey and B Young 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Bailey, Blakey, Carr, Chaplow, Dixon, Gray,  
N Harrison, Hopgood, E Huntington, Jopling, Martin, Naylor, Rowlandson, Stradling, 
Temple, Todd, Tomlinson, Wilkes, Wilkinson and Williams 

 
 

1  Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Review of Learning Disability Respite services and recommendations on 
changes to the in- house services  
Key Decision AWH/03/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health that presented findings following the review of Durham County Council 
(DCC) learning disability respite services, and made recommendations on the 
future of Dean Lodge in light of the Medium Term Financial Pla
[...]
ved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health County Durham and Director of 

Public Health Darlington 2010/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham 
that presented the joint 2010/11 annual report of the Director of Public Health for 
County Durham and the Director of Public Health for Darlington (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6         NHS Reforms 

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health, and Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services that 
provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS reforms (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
 

Page 2



Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
7 Transfer of Public Health Functions to Local Authority 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham 
that provided an update on recent developments related to the transition of some 
public health functions to local authorities from 1 April 2013 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

Prior to the next item of business, the Leader of the Council and other cabinet 
members congratulated all those involved in the Children and Young People’s 
service on the judgment recently announced by Ofsted following their inspection of 
the Safeguarding and Looked After Children service. The service was only the 
second local authority in the country to be graded as outstanding overall in this area 
of work. 

 

 
8  Children and Young People’s Services: Ofsted Assessments and Inspections 

The Cabinet noted a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s 
Services that provided the outcomes of the Office for Standards in Education, 
Children’s Services and Skills’ (Ofsted) Annual Performance Assessment of 
services for children in County Durham, together with the outcomes of Ofsted 
inspection activity in a range of settings provided by the County Council (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
 

9 Heart of Teesdale Landscape Partnership: Governance  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provided an overview of current governance and 
management arrangements for the Heart of Teesdale Landscape Partnership (HoT) 
within the framework of the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) national scheme; its 
relationship with Durham County Council (DCC) and Barnard Castle Vision (BCV); 
and recommendations as to the future governance of the Partnership during the 
main implementation phase, programmed to last from late 2011 to early 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 3



Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
10  North Pennines Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Building Design 

Guide And Planning Guidelines 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that considered the North Pennines Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) Building Design Guide and Planning Guidelines and which 
sought agreement to recommend that Council endorses them as supplementary 
guidance to be included as part of the County Durham Plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
11 European Social Fund, Families with Multiple Problems Programme 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services 
and Corporate Director, Adults Well Being and Health that provided an update on 
the Department for Work and Pension’s preferred bidder for the North East Contract 
Package Area (CPA) to deliver the European Social Fund (ESF) Support for 
Families with Multiple Problems provision and identified the implications for County 
Durham, and which sought approval for the Corporate Director to utilise delegated 
powers to enter into negotiations and complete contract documentation and deliver 
the programme in County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
13 Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



14       The Former Easington Colliery School 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development relating to the Former Easington Colliery School (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 8 February 
2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and B 
Young 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Bailey, Blakey, Chaplow, Graham, Gray,  
N Harrison, Hopgood, Jopling, D Myers, R Ord, Simmons, Todd, Turnbull, Wilkes, 
Wilkinson. Williams and Zair  

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 – 2015/16 and Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2012/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive that provided comprehensive information to enable 
Cabine
[...]
to 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

6         Library Strategy  

Key Decision AWH04/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing and 
Health that sought approval for consultation on the Council’s strategy for library 
services, and proposals to deliver the Medium-Term Financial Plan savings in 
respect of library services.  It described proposals for changes to the County’s 
library services, which will require public consultation, as well as setting out 
proposals for the future management of library services (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
It was pointed out that there had already been submissions received, and that these 
would be included as part of the consultation exercise.  
 

Page 8



In response to questions raised, clarification was provided on the criteria used for 
the difference in the proposed number of opening hours between the town centre 
libraries as opposed to the community libraries. Cabinet members pointed out that 
although the proposals for consultation were that most libraries would be operating 
at reduced hours, all would remain open. 
 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
7 March 2012 
 

Street Naming and Numbering Policy 
 

Key Decision NS/17/12 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor  Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment  

 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose is to advise Cabinet of the draft policy covering Durham County 

Council’s statutory duty for Street Naming and Numbering. 
 
Background 
 
2. Since the Local Government Reorganisation in 2009, the naming and 

numbering of streets and properties within County Durham became a s
[...]
P
o
lic
y
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

 
D
a
te
: 
3
0
/0
1
/2
0
1
2
 

   

Page 56



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

n
s
_
s
tr
e
e
tn
a
m
in
g
a
n
d
n
u
m
b
e
ri
n
g
@
d
u
rh
a
m
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

T
e
l 
0
1
3
8
8
 8
2
4
 0
9
5
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

7 March 2012 
 

Stanley Town Centre Masterplan  
 
Key Decision R&ED/01/12 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
and Economic Development 

  
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report seeks approval for the Stanley Town Centre Masterplan 

and to establish timescales for the delivery of the initial elements of the 
proposed regeneration programme.  

 
2. Subject to approval of the masterplan, this report seeks approval to the 

principle of the use of Compulsory Purchase Powers to facilitate the 
completion of land acquisition needed to implement a consented 
development highlighted in the masterplan. 

 
Background 
 
3. The Council is committed to improving the County’s main towns and 

villages.  A key first step is identifying how this can best be achieved 
and to this end a series of plans and frameworks are being drawn up to 
help facilitate this.   

 
4. As one of the main priority towns in North Durham, Stanley presents 

significant opportunities for regeneration and improvement.  In recent 
years there have been successful developments in the town while 
additional investment is planned including the Academy and a food 
retail scheme at the Clifford Centre.  

 
5. It is apparent however that the town centre is underperforming and 

does not function as well as it could, and indeed should.  There 
remains a pressing need to set out a clear plan for how the town should 
be developed and improved.  The Masterplan is a mechanism to 
ensure new developments are successfully integ
[...]
plan 
proposals. 
 
Crime and Disorder - None 
 
Human Rights -  
None associated with consideration of the masterplan.  Any consideration of 
the use of Compulsory Purchase Powers will require the Statement of 
Reasons to sets out the Council’s justification for compulsory acquisition and 
include reference to how regard has been given to the provisions of Article 1 
of the First Protocol to the European Convention on Human Rights and Article 
8. 
 
Consultation -  
Consultation with high participation rates has been carried out and has 
informed the preparation of Masterplan. 
 
Procurement - None 
 
Disability Issues - None 
 

Page 64



Legal Implications -  
Should approval be granted to prepare further detailed report in the use of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order, The powers to be used and procedure to be 
followed are set out in Section 226(1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, the Compulsory Purchase Act 2004  and in the Acquisition of Land 
Act 1981. 
 

Page 65



Appendix 2 

Reportable Risk 

Risk 
Description 

Potential Impact Measures to mitigate the risk (if not already in 
place state implantation date)   

Risk 
Owner 

Continued 
decline of 
the town 
centre 
 
 
 

1. Inability to attract inward 
investment, employment; 
housing development etc. 
2. Local economy will 
suffer. 
3. Social inequalities may 
increase. 
4. Public dissatisfaction. 
5. Reputational damage. 
 

  Ian 
Thompson 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet 
 
7 March 2012 
 

School Admission Arrangements 
September 2013 and Beyond 
 
KEY DECISION: CYPS/05/12 
 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

David Williams, Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Member for Children 
and Young People’s Services  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To consider the proposed admission arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 
[...]
trance. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

7 March 2012 
 

Examination and Test Results 2011 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

David Williams Corporate Director Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the nationally validated results from Key Stage 2 tests and 
GCSE (and equivalent) examinations for 2011. These are seen as the key 
outcome measures for Primary and Secondary education respectively. 

 
Key Stage 2 
 
Background 
 
2. At the end of the primary stage of education there are formal assessments of 

pupils’ attainment in mathematics and English. This is through externally set 
and marked tests for all 11 year-olds. The assessments are against pre-set 
levels, with level 4 being the “expected level” for this age group and level 5 
being the highest achievable through the tests.  

 
Outcomes 
 
3. Table 1 overleaf sets out the percentage of pupils in Durham and nationally 

that achieved the expected level and the higher level in English, Mathematics 
and the two subjects combined.  These are the national benchmark measures 
for the attainment of 11 year olds.   

 
 Table 1  
 

KS2 2011 English(En) Mathematics(Ma) En & Ma 
Combined 

% level 4+ % level 5 % level 4+ % level 5 %level 4+ 

Durham 81 31 83 35 76 

National 81 32 80 34 74 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 111



Key Stage 2 results 2011

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

% level 4+ % level 5 % level 4+ % level 5 %level 4+

Combined

English(En) Mathematics(Ma) En & Ma

Durham

National

 
 
 
4. Results for Durham are at or above average for all measures except the 

achievement of the higher level in English. Increasingly, the national 
benchmark is recognised as the percentage of pupils achieving level 4 in 
English and mathematics and in this measure Durham is currently 
[...]
consultation 
with schools. 

 

Procurement -  None 

 

Disability Discrimination Act -  None 

 

Legal Implications -  None 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
7 March 2011 
 
Quarter 3 2011/12 Performance Management 
Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Simon Henig, Leader  

  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2011/12.     

 
Background 

2. This is the third quarterly corporate performance report of 2011/12 for the council highlighting 
performance for the period October to December 2011.  The report contains information on 
key performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority theme. 

Key performance indicator progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of: 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can be 

measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by the council 
and its partners; and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for indicators 
which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only partially influence.  

 
4. A summary of key performance indicators is provided at Appendix 3.  More detailed 

performance information and Altogether theme analyses are available on request from 
performance@durham.gov.uk. 

 
Executive Summary 

5. Preliminary figures showed that the UK economy contracted by 0.2% in the last three months 
of 2011. In his Autumn Statement, the Chancellor talked about the intensifying sovereign debt 
crisis and the need to maintain the deficit reduction plan. The Government has therefore set 
out plans to maintain public spendi
[...]
 not applicable 
[5] The Police Confidence Survey has been re-designed in 2011/12.  Previous results for perceptions of anti-social behaviour (ASB) are no longer 
comparable 
 
 

P
age 174



 

 
Cabinet 
 

7 March 2012 
 

Bus Service Retendering 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
and Economic Development 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To outline the planned programme for retendering of bus services during 

the coming year and highlight the key issues and risks. 
 
Background 
 
2 The County Council has a duty under the Transport Act 1985 to “secure 

the provision of such public passenger transport services as the council 
consider it appropriate to secure to meet any public transport requirements 
within the county which would not in their view be met apart from any 
action taken by them for that purpose”. 

 
3 To fulfil this duty, the County Council spends £3.3m per annum securing 

bus services that would otherwise not operate, as they do not carry 
enough passengers for the fares revenue to cover the cost of operation. 
This was reduced from £4.5m in 2011 as part of the MTFP budget 
reduction measures. No further reductions in Council funding are included 
in the 2012/13 budget. 

 
4 The provision of secured services includes a mix of wholly subsidised 

daytime bus services, contracts which extend the operational hours, days 
or route of otherwise commercial bus services and de minimis 
arrangements, for say, single early morning journeys on commercial 
routes.  Secured services account for around 20% of the bus network; the 
other 80% are run as commercial operations without any financial support 
from the County Council. 

 
5 Local bus service contracts are awarded following a competitive tender 

process under EU procurement rules.  The specification sets out quality 
standards that must be met 
[...]
191 383 3435 

 

Page 177



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
The current budget of £3.3m to support bus services is fully committed and the 
retendering exercise is likely to increase costs by around £170k. 
 
Staffing 
None 
 
Risk 
There is a strong likelihood that tender prices will exceed the available budget. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
Equalities issues are built into the tender specification for public transport and 
home to school transport contracts. 
 
Accommodation 
None 
 
Crime and Disorder 
None 
 
Human Rights 
None 
 
Consultation 
None 
 
Procurement 
EU procurement in line with the Council’s corporate procurement procedures 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
Legal services involved in procurement exercise 
 

Page 178



 

  

Cabinet 

7th March 2012 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2011 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Adults, Wellbeing and Health 

 

David Williams, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health County Durham 

 

Cllr Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

 

Cllr Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 

Cllr Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 

    
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with: 

• The key messages from the County Durham Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 2011  

• An update on how the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is used in health 
and social care plans and strategies, including the development of the 
County Durham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 places a 

statutory duty on Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) and local authorities to produce a 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) on the health and wellbeing needs 
[...]
 Equality Impact Assessment 
completed 31st January 2012. 
 
Accommodation – No direct implications 
 
Crime and Disorder – The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment considers the wider 
determinants of health and well-being within a Local Authority’s area, including crime 
and disorder. 
 
Human Rights – No direct implications 
 
Consultation – Two week feedback opportunity has been given to wider stakeholders 
on the Durham County Council website during January 2012.  
 
Procurement – The Health and Social Care Bill outlines that commissioners should 
take regard the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
strategy when exercising their functions in relation to commissioning services. 
 
Disability Discrimination Act – Considered throughout the development of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
Legal Implications – The Health and Social Care Bill 2011 places clear duties on local 
authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to prepare a JSNA and Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy (which will influence commissioning strategies for health 
and social care) to be discharged through the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). 
 
 

Appendix 1 - Implications 

Page 188



  

Cabinet 

7 March 2012 

Transfer of Public Health Functions to 
the Local Authority 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Adults, Wellbeing and Health 

 

David Williams, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health, NHS County Durham 

 

Cllr Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

 

Cllr Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 

Cllr Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 

    
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 

• Seek agreement on the public health transition arrangements 
which are included in the NHS County Durham and Dar
[...]
rking with Local Authorities) 

• Ensure final legacy and handover documents produced by January 2013 
 

In 
12/13 
 

SHA CLUSTERS WILL NEED TO (working with shadow PHE) 

• Agree arrangements for the transfer of public health functions, staff and contracts/legal agreements currently held in SHAs that are expected to 
transfer to Public Health England – date for local determination 

 
PCT CLUSTERS WILL NEED TO (working with Local Authorities) 

• Agree arrangements for LAs to take on public health functions – date for local determination 
 

Source: Department of Health guidance for single planning process for 2012/13 
 
 

P
age 198


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2012 and 8 February 2012
	Minutes08Feb2012

	3 Street Naming and Numbering Policy - Report of Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/17/12]
	FinalStreetNamingAppendix2
	StreetNamingandNumberingPolicyApp3
	StreetNamingandNumberingApp4

	4 Stanley Town Centre Masterplan  - Report of Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/01/12]
	2012 March 7 - Stanley Masterplan Map

	5 School Admission Arrangements September 2013 and Beyond - Report of Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services [Key Decision: CYPS/05/12]
	6 Examination and Test Results 2011 - Report of Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services
	7 Quarter 3 2011/12 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	8 Bus Service Retendering - Report of Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development
	9 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2011 - Joint Report of Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services
	10 Transfer of Public Health Functions to the Local Authority  - Joint Report of Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the Town Hall, Durham on Wednesday 7 March 2012 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor A Napier in the Chair 
 

Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and B Young 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Bailey, Blakey, Chaplow, Laing, C Marshall, Stradling,  
D J Southwell, Temple, Todd, Wilkes and Williams 

 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Henig 
 
 
1  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 25 January and 8 February 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
3  Street Naming and Numbering Policy 

Key Decision NS/17/12 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought endorsement of the draft policy covering Durham County 
Council’s statutory duty for Street Naming and Numbering (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
4 Stanley Town Centre Masterplan  

Key Decision R&ED/01/12 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought approval for the Stanley Town Centre 
Masterplan and to establish timescales for the delivery of the initial elements of the 



proposed regeneration programme. Subject to approval of the masterplan, approval 
was also sought to the principle of the use of Compulsory Purchase Powers to 
facilitate the completion of land acquisition needed to implement a consented 
development highlighted in the masterplan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Support for the Town Centre masterplan was received at the meeting from 
Councillor C Marshall, Mr P McLaughlin, Chair of Stanley AAP, and Ms C Bell, 
Chair of Stanley Traders’ Association. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 School Admission Arrangements September 2013 and Beyond 

Key Decision: CYPS/05/12 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services to consider the proposed admission arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2013/14 academic year and 
beyond (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6         Examination and Test Results 2011 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services that set out the nationally validated results from Key Stage 2 
tests and GCSE (and equivalent) examinations for 2011. These are seen as the key 
outcome measures for Primary and Secondary education respectively (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Vasey, and other cabinet members congratulated the Corporate Director, 
and Dave Ford, the Head of Achievement Services for the tremendous work 
undertaken, and asked for their thanks to be conveyed to Dave Ford, who was to 
retire from the service shortly. 
 
In response to Councillor Temple, Councillor Vasey provided information requested 
on GCSE and equivalent qualifications, and to the recent announcement on the 
changes to the classification of GCSE equivalents. 
 
 
Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 



7 Quarter 3 2011/12 Performance Management Report  

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that set out 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and 
reported other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2011/12, and 
sought agreement to make changes to the Council Plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Armstrong, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
advised of the work undertaken by one of the scrutiny committees on the issue of 
empty homes. Responses were made to Councillor Wilkes on his questions relating 
to the number of apprenticeships in the County, and targets relating to empty 
homes, and to Councillor Bailey on the performance of buses. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
8 Bus Service Retendering 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development that outlined the planned programme for retendering of bus 
services during the coming year and highlighted the key issues and risks (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to questions from Councillors Bailey and Wilkes, clarification was 
provided on service quality, penalty clauses, and regulations relating to the 
tendering process. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2011 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health, Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services, and 
Director of Public Health County Durham that provided the key messages from the 
County Durham Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2011, and an update on 
how the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is used in health and social care plans 
and strategies, including the development of the County Durham Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)  (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 



 
10  Transfer of Public Health Functions to the Local Authority 

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health, Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services, and 
Director of Public Health, NHS County Durham that sought agreement on the public 
health transition arrangements which are included in the NHS County Durham and 
Darlington Public Health Transition Plan 2012-2013, and the date of transfer of 
public health functions to Durham County Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

 

 
 


